

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
12/17/2020 1:49 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 99167-7

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

GEORGE CANTU

Petitioner,

v.

PROVIDENCE HOSPITAL and SANJEEV VADERAH, M.D.,  
(previously known as Pediatric Associates),

Respondents.

---

RESPONDENTS' JOINT ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Jeremiah Newhall, WSBA #54959  
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF  
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN  
SPILLANE, PLLC  
Attorneys for Respondent  
Providence Hospital  
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4750  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Ph: 206.749.0094

Colin F. Kearns, WSBA #45282  
MOBERG RATHBONE KEARNS  
Attorney for Respondent Sanjeev  
Vaderah, MD  
18500 156th Ave NE, Suite 208  
Woodinville, WA 98072  
Ph: 509.754.2734

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDING PARTY..... 1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

IV. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual Background ..... 2

    B. Procedural Background – Trial Court..... 4

    C. Procedural Background – Court of Appeals ..... 7

V. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE DENIED ..... 9

    A. Review of the Court of Appeals’ Decision Affirming the Trial Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment and Denial of Mr. Cantu’s Fourth Motion for Continuance Is Not Warranted under any of the RAP 13.4(b) Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review ..... 10

        1. Division I’s decision affirming the summary judgment and the denial of a fourth motion for continuance does not involve an issue of substantial public interest that should be determined by this Court so as to warrant review under RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 10

        2. Division I’s decision is not in conflict with any decision of this Court or published decision of the Court of Appeals so as to warrant review under RAP 13.4(b)(1) or (2)..... 13

        3. Division I’s decision does not involve any significant question of constitutional law so as to warrant review under RAP 13.4(b)(3) ..... 15

B.	Review of the Court of Appeals’ Affirmance of the Trial Court’s Denial of Mr. Cantu’s Belated Motion to Amend Is Also Not Warranted under any of the RAP 13.4(b) Considerations Governing Acceptance of Review .....	16
C.	Division I’s Denial of Mr. Cantu’s Request for Reasonable Attorney Fees and Costs Was Correct and Does Not Warrant Review under RAP 13.4 .....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>STATE CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Berger v. Sonneland</i> , 144 Wn.2d 91, 26 P.3d 257 (2001) .....	10, 11
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997) .....	14
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003) .....	14
<i>Cambridge Townhomes, LLC v. Pac. Star Roofing, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 475, 209 P.3d 863 (2009) .....	18
<i>Cantu v. Providence Hosp.</i> , No. 80229-1-I, 2020 Wash. App. LEXIS 2287 (Ct. App. Aug. 10, 2020).....	2, 4
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990) .....	14
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992) .....	12, 16
<i>Doyle v. Planned Parenthood of Seattle-King Cty.</i> , 31 Wn. App. 126, 639 P.2d 240 (1982) .....	17
<i>Hamilton v. Arriola Bros. Custom Farming</i> , 85 Wn. App. 207, 931 P.2d 925 (1997) .....	15
<i>In re Marriage of Brown</i> , 159 Wn. App. 931, 247 P.3d 466 (2011) .....	19
<i>In re Pers. Restraint of Rhem</i> , 188 Wn.2d 321, 394 P.3d 367 (2017) .....	16
<i>Jones v. City of Seattle</i> , 179 Wn.2d 322, 314 P.3d 380 (2013) .....	14
<i>Leen v. Demopolis</i> , 62 Wn. App. 473, 815 P.2d 269 (1991) .....	19

<i>Mayekawa Mfg. Co. v. Sasaki</i> , 76 Wn. App. 791, 888 P.2d 183, <i>rev. denied</i> , 896 P.2d 63 (1995).....	11-12
<i>Modumetal, Inc. v. Xtalic Corp.</i> , 4 Wn. App. 2d 810, 425 P.3d 871 (2018), <i>rev. denied</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1011, 432 P.3d 793 (2019).....	13, 14
<i>Nelson v. Murphy</i> , 42 Wn.2d 737, 258 P.2d 472 (1953) .....	12
<i>Tellevik v. 31641 W. Rutherford St.</i> , 120 Wn.2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992) .....	13, 14
<i>Turner v. Kohler</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989) .....	11, 14

**STATE STATUTES**

RCW 7.70.040 .....	5
RCW 7.70.050 .....	5
RCW 7.70.110 .....	17
CR 56(f).....	2, 14
RAP 13.4(b).....	9, 17, 18, 19
RAP 13.4(b)(1) .....	13, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(2) .....	13, 15
RAP 13.4(b)(3) .....	16
RAP 13.4(b)(4) .....	13
RAP 14.2 .....	18
RAP 18.2 .....	18
SCLCR 7(b)(2)(d)(9)(a).....	5
